
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2272

ANSWERED ON- 09/08/2023


Private and Deemed Universities in North-East


2272 Shri Bhubaneswar Kalita:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Private Universities/Deemed Universities functioning in the North-Eastern Region along with the names and States it is located;

(b) the details of new applications received for setting up Private/Deemed Universities in the North- Eastern Region; and

(c) whether there is any specific system available for monitoring the quality of education of these private and deemed Universities in North-Eastern Region, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR)

(a): In the North-Eastern States including Sikkim, there are 44 Private Universities and 2

Institutions deemed to be Universities. The details of these Universities, along with the States may be accessed at https://www.education.gov.in/parl_ques.


(b): The University Grants Commission (UGC) has informed that one Institution, namely, North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda and Homoeopathy, Mawdiangdiang, Shillong,

Meghalaya has submitted online application on the UGC Portal for grant of deemed to be University status under Section 3 of the UGC Act, 1956. In so far as Private Universities are concerned, they are established by the Act of concerned State Legislature and a copy of the corresponding notification is forwarded to UGC for inclusion of their name under Section

2(f) of the UGC Act, 1956.

(c): Private Universities are regulated through the UGC (Establishment of and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities) Regulations, 2003. As per Clause 3.4 of these Regulations, a Private university shall fulfill the minimum criteria in terms of programmes, faculty, infrastructural facilities, financial viability, etc., as laid down from time to time by the UGC and other concerned statutory bodies such as the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE), the Bar Council of India (BCI), the Distance Education Council (DEC), the Dental Council of India (DCI), the Indian Nursing Council (INC), the Medical Council of India (MCI), the National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE), the Pharmacy Council of India (PCI), etc. There is a provision of periodic inspection of Private Universities under Clause 4 of these Regulations.

https://www.education.gov.in/parl_ques


 Similarly, Institutions deemed to be Universities are regulated through the UGC (Institutions deemed to be Universities) Regulations, 2023. As per these Regulations, the UGC shall monitor the performance and academic outcomes of the institutions deemed to be Universities having valid accreditation by the National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) with less than an ‘A’ grade or ranked more than 100 ranks in the National Institutional Ranking Framework (NIRF) (Universities category) not later than every five years, on the basis of a report submitted annually by the institutions deemed to be Universities.

*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2272 ANSWERED ON 09th August, 2023 REGARDING “PRIVATE AND DEEMED UNIVERSITIES

IN NORTH-EAST” ASKED BY SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA, HON’BLE MEMBER OF

PARLIAMENT


List of Private Universities in North-Easten States

Sl.
No.

State Name of Private University Address PIN
code

1 Arunachal Pradesh Apex Professional University NH 52, 2nd Mile, Gumin Nagar 791102

2 Arunachal Pradesh Arunachal University of Studies NH-52, Knowledge City, Distt.,
Namsai

792103

3 Arunachal Pradesh Arunodaya University Lekhi Village, Naharlagun, Itanagar, Distt. Papum Pare

791109

4 Arunachal Pradesh Himalayan University 401, Takar Complex, Nahalagun 791110

5 Arunachal Pradesh Indira Gandhi Technological and Medical Science University

Ziro, Lower Subansiri 791120

6 Arunachal Pradesh North East Frontier Technical
University

Sibu-Puyi, Aalo (PO), West Siang
(Distt.)

791001

7 Arunachal Pradesh The Global University Hollongi, Itanagar, Distt-Papum
Pare

791111

8 Arunachal Pradesh Venkateshwara Open University Lekhi Village, Naharlagun, Distt.
Papum Pare

791110

9 Assam Assam Don Bosco University Azara, Guwahati 781017

10 Assam Assam Down Town University Sankar Madhab Path, Gandhinagar, Panikhaiti,
Guwahati

781026

11 Assam Girijananda Chowdhury
University

Hathkhowapara, Azara, Guwahati,
District-Kamrup (Metro)

781017

12 Assam Krishnaguru Adhyatmik
Visvavidyalaya

Nasatra, Barpeta 781307

13 Assam Mahapurusha Srimanta
Sankaradeva Viswavidyalaya

rimanta Sankardeva Sangha
Complex Haladhar Bhuyan Path,
Kalongpar, Nagaon, PIN-782 001,
Assam, IndiaKalongparNagaon

782001

14 Assam Pragjyotishpur University Hajongbari, P.O. - Chandrapur, Kamrup, Metropolitan District,
Guwahati

781050

15 Assam The Assam Kaziranga University Jorhat, Assam

16 Assam The Assam Royal Global
University

Betkuchi, Opp Tirupati Balaji
Temple, Guwahati

781035

17 Manipur Asian International University Ghari, Awang Leikai,Dist- Imphal
West

795140

18 Manipur Bir Tikendrajit University South View, Canchipur,Imphal
WestManipur

795003

19 Manipur Khongnangthaba University Khurai Konsam leikai,Imphal East
District

795010

20 Manipur Manipur International University MIU Place,Ghari,Airport
RoadImphal

795140

21 Manipur Sangai International University Churachandpur

22 Meghalaya CMJ University GS road,Jorabat, Right-bhoi district, meghalayaRi-Bhoi
DistrictMeghalay

793101

23 Meghalaya Maharashtra Institute of
Technology University of
Meghalaya(Formerly University
of Technology & Management)

Present Office: Nongshiliang,
Nongthymmai, SHilong,
MeghalayaUpcoming Permanent
Campus: Mawkashiang, village-Umroh, Shillong.

793014

24 Meghalaya Mahatama Gandhi University 13th Mile, G S RoadKanapara,
Distt. Ri-Bhoi

793101

25 Meghalaya Martin Luther Christian Block 1, Dongktieh, Nongrah, 793006


Sl.
No.

State Name of Private University Address PIN code

University Shillong, Meghalaya
793006Nongrah,Shillong,
Meghalaya

26 Meghalaya North East Adventist University Khliehtyrshi, P.O. Thadlaskein, West Jaintia Hills District

793151

27 Meghalaya Techno Global University Shillong Polytechnic CampusMawlai, Shillong

793
022

28 Meghalaya The Institute of Chartered
Financial Analysts of India
University

Phawa Ville, Dhankheti Circular
Rd,Tura BazarShillong

793001

29 Meghalaya University of Science &
Technology, Meghalaya

Techno City,Kling Road 9th Mile,
BariduaDist. Ri-Bhoi

793101

30 Meghalaya William Carey University Nongmensong, Umkdait, Near Border Roads Organisatio,
Shillong - 793019, Meghalaya -
IndiaUmkdait,Shillong

793019

31 Mizoram The Institute of Chartered
Financial Analysts of India
University

Durtlang North, AizawlMizoram 796015

32 Nagaland ICFAI University 6th Mile,Sovima VillageKohima
Road, Dimapur

797112

33 Nagaland North East Christian University Anchor Complex, East BlockBurma Camp, Post Box-
109Dimapur

797112

34 Nagaland St. Joseph University Virgin Town, Khekiho-Zhimomi RoadIkishe Model Village,Ps-Diphupar, Dimapur

797115

35 Nagaland The Global Open University Sodzulhou Village, PO-ARTC,
NH-39, Dimapur,
NagalandSodzulhou Village, PO-ARTCNH-29, Dimapur

797115

36 Sikkim Medhavi Skills University, Sikkim Singtam Campus TopakhaniLower Chisopani,
Singtam Bazar, SingtamDist.-
East Sikkim

737134

37 Sikkim Shri Ramasamy Memorial University, Sikkim

SRM University Sikkim, 5th Mile, Tadong, Gangtok, East Sikkim
Tadong, RanipoolP.O. Gangtok

737102

38 Sikkim Sikkim Alpine University (Formerly EIILM University)

Kamrang,Namchi,Dist.- South
Sikkim

737126

39 Sikkim Sikkim International University P.O. SribadamP.S. Kaluk, West
SikkimSikkim-737121

737121

40 Sikkim Sikkim Manipal University 5th Mile Tadong, GangtokEast
Sikkim

737102

41 Sikkim Sikkim Professional University
(Formerly Vinayaka Missions
Sikkim University)

NH 31-A Tadong, Gangtok,East
Sikkim

737
102

42 Sikkim Sikkim Skill University Namthang,Namthang
Bazaar,South Sikkim,

737137

43 Sikkim The ICFAI University Sikkim (ICFAI), Sikkim, Ranka Road, Lower Sichey, Gangtok

737101

44 Tripura The ICFAI University Agartala -Simna Road,PO:
Kamalghat,West Tripura

799210


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2272 ANSWERED ON 09th August, 2023 REGARDING “PRIVATE AND DEEMED UNIVERSITIES

IN NORTH-EAST” ASKED BY SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA, HON’BLE MEMBER OF

PARLIAMENT


List of Institutions Deemed to be Universities in North-Easten States

Sl.
No.

State Name of Institution
Deemed to be University

Address PIN
code

1 Arunachal Pradesh North Eastern Regional Institute of Science & Technology

P.O. Nirjuli, District- Papumpare 791109

2 Assam Central Institute of
Technology(CIT)

Balagaon,  Kokrajhar, (BTAD) 783370


***

